

# 15-1504-CV

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD  
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney  
General of Vermont; PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as  
Governor of Vermont; JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity  
as Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Finance and  
Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his official capacity as the  
Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Vermont  
Case No. 5:14-cv-117-cr (Hon. Christina Reiss)

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

*(counsel listed on inside cover)*

June 24, 2015

---

---

MATTHEW B. BYRNE  
GRAVEL & SHEA, P.C.  
76 St. Paul Street  
Post Office Box 369  
Burlington, VT 05401  
(802) 658-0220  
mbyrne@gravelshea.com

CATHERINE E. STETSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY HELEN WIMBERLY  
MORGAN L. GOODSPEED  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
cate.stetson@hoganlovells.com  
mary.wimberly@hoganlovells.com  
morgan.goodspeed@hoganlovells.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants Grocery Manufacturers Association,  
Snack Food Association, International Dairy Foods Association, and  
National Association of Manufacturers*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	5
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	6
A. Genetically Engineered Crops.....	6
B. The Labeling Controversy.....	10
C. Vermont’s GE Labeling Laws.....	12
D. “An Act to Regulate the Labeling of Genetically Engineered Foods”.....	14
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	16
A. The Associations’ Suit .....	16
B. The District Court’s Ruling.....	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ASSOCIATIONS’ FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO VERMONT’S GE LABELING MANDATE IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	25
A. <i>Central Hudson</i> Scrutiny Applies To The GE Labeling Mandate .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<u>Page</u>
1. The Compelled Speech Is Controversial .....	26
2. <i>Zauderer</i> Applies Only To Potentially Deceptive Speech .....	34
B. The GE Labeling Mandate Fails <i>Central Hudson</i> Scrutiny.....	36
1. The Law Does Not Serve A Substantial Governmental Interest.....	37
2. The Law Does Not Directly Advance Vermont’s Asserted Interests .....	42
3. There Is No Reasonable Fit Between The Law And Vermont’s Asserted Interests .....	44
C. The GE Labeling Mandate Fails Even <i>Zauderer</i> ’s Reasonable-Relationship Test.....	46
1. <i>Zauderer</i> Preserved The Substantial Interest Requirement.....	46
2. There Is No Reasonable Relationship Between The GE Labeling Mandate And Vermont’s Asserted Interests.....	48
II. THE ASSOCIATIONS’ MEMBERS ARE BEING IRREPARABLY HARMED IN THE ABSENCE OF A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.....	50
A. The Loss Of The Associations’ Members’ Free Speech Rights Is <i>Per Se</i> Irreparable Harm.....	50
B. Act 120 Requires The Associations’ Members To Change Their Business Practices <i>Now</i> To Comply With The Act .....	55
III. THE OTHER PRELIMINARY-INJUNCTION FACTORS FAVOR RELIEF .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	61
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Frozen Food Inst. v. United States</i> , 855 F. Supp. 388 (CIT 1994).....	57
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. USDA</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	30, 48
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	51
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	44
<i>Briseno v. ConAgra Foods Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-5379 (C.D. Cal.) .....	53
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn. Bar Ass’n v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	47
<i>CTIA-Wireless Ass’n v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29, 30
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	42, 49
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	41
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	4, 21, 24, 51
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	58
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	30, 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	41
<i>Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	22, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Finkel v. Stratton Corp.</i> , 962 F.2d 169 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	36
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	56
<i>Gengo v. Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-854 (E.D.N.Y.) .....	53
<i>Global Network Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 458 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	44
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , No. 5:14-cv-117-cr, -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 1931142 (D. Vt. Apr. 27, 2015).....	5
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982) .....	34, 36
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	45
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>N.Y. Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	60
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	35, 39, 40, 47, 49
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by</i> <i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	30
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	35, 39, 46, 47, 49
<i>Nelson v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , No. 3:14-cv-2647 (S.D. Cal.).....	53
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	60
<i>Nordic Windpower USA, Inc. v. Jacksonville Energy Park, LLC</i> , No. 5:12-cv-5, 2012 WL 1388357 (D. Vt. Apr. 19, 2012).....	58
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	28, 45
<i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995).....	44
<i>Safelite Grp., Inc. v. Jepsen</i> , 764 F.3d 258 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21, 44, 59
<i>Salinger v. Colting</i> , 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	55
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	39
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	45

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	34
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
 <b>VERMONT STATUTES AND BILLS</b>	
6 V.S.A. § 644(a)(4).....	13
6 V.S.A. § 2754 (terminated).....	12
9 V.S.A. § 3041.....	3, 15, 23, 40
9 V.S.A. § 3041(1).....	40
9 V.S.A. § 3041(2).....	40
9 V.S.A. § 3041(3).....	36, 40
9 V.S.A. § 3041(4).....	34, 41
9 V.S.A. § 3043(a) .....	14, 16
9 V.S.A. § 3043(b).....	3, 14, 31
9 V.S.A. § 3043(b)(3) .....	43
9 V.S.A. § 3043(c) .....	3, 14, 53
9 V.S.A. § 3044(1).....	15, 43
9 V.S.A. § 3044(2).....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
9 V.S.A. § 3044(3).....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3044(4).....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3044(5).....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3044(6).....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3044(7).....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3044(7)(A) .....	43
9 V.S.A. § 3044(7)(B).....	43
9 V.S.A. § 3044(8).....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3048(a) .....	15
9 V.S.A. § 3048(b).....	15
An Act to Regulate the Labeling of Genetically Engineered Foods, 2014 Vt. Acts & Resolves No. 120 (Act 120).....	<i>passim</i>
2006 Vt. Bills & Resolutions S.18.....	13
2012 Vt. Bills & Resolutions H.772 .....	13
<b>FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE AND REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
<i>Agric., Rural Dev., FDA, and Related Agencies Appropriations for 2015:</i>	
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Agric., Rural Dev., FDA, and Related</i>	
<i>Agencies of the H. Comm. on Appropriations, 113th Cong. (2015)</i>	
<i>(statement of Dr. Margaret Hamburg, Comm’r, FDA) .....</i>	<i>8-9</i>
<i>FDA, Statement of Policy: Foods Derived from New Plant Varieties,</i>	
<i>57 Fed. Reg. 22984 (May 29, 1992).....</i>	<i>8</i>
<i>Nat’l Framework for the Review and Labeling of Biotech. in Food: Hearing</i>	
<i>Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy and</i>	
<i>Commerce, 113th Cong. (2015) (written testimony of Todd Daloz, Vt.</i>	
<i>Assistant Att’y Gen.) .....</i>	<i>32, 42</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Press Release, <i>USDA Secretary Vilsack Addresses American Farm Bureau Convention</i> , Jan. 13, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/rveVzl">http://goo.gl/rveVzl</a> .....	9
USDA, <i>Genetically Engineered Varieties of Corn, Upland Cotton, and Soybeans, by State and for the United States 2000-2014</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/WqqSde">http://goo.gl/WqqSde</a> .....	6-7
White House Office of Science and Technology Policy, <i>Coordinated Framework for Regulation of Biotechnology</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 23302 (June 26, 1986).....	8
 <b>VERMONT REGULATORY MATERIALS</b>	
Vt. Consumer Protection Rule (CP) 121.01-.06 .....	16
CP 121.01(14) .....	54
CP 121.03(a)(ii) .....	43
CP 121.04(d)(i) .....	16
GMA Comments on Draft Preliminary Regulations to Implement Act 120 (Nov. 14, 2014), <a href="http://goo.gl/10CalC">http://goo.gl/10CalC</a> .....	54
Vt. Agency of Agric., Food & Mkts., <i>Reported Genetically Engineered Seed Sales in Vermont 2002-2012</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/LSxymv">http://goo.gl/LSxymv</a> .....	7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Am. Ass’n for the Adv. of Science, <i>Statement of the Board of Directors on the Labeling of Genetically Modified Foods</i> (Oct. 20, 2012), <a href="http://goo.gl/xiGTMu">http://goo.gl/xiGTMu</a> .....	9
Brandon R. McFadden & Jayson L. Lusk, <i>Cognitive Biases in the Assimilation of Scientific Information on Global Warming and Genetically Modified Food</i> , 54 Food Policy 35 (July 2015), <a href="http://goo.gl/c9zB6W">http://goo.gl/c9zB6W</a> (free draft available at <a href="http://goo.gl/1odCLr">http://goo.gl/1odCLr</a> ) .....	10
Br. of Defs.-Appellees, <i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , No. 95-7819, 1995 WL 17049818 (2d Cir. Oct. 19, 1995) .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Don't Mandate Labeling for Gene-Altered Foods</i> , BloombergView, May 12, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/3eoknu">http://goo.gl/3eoknu</a> .....	33
Dan D'Ambrosio, <i>The Battle Over GMOs</i> , Burlington Free Press, June 7, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/iXrK2p">http://goo.gl/iXrK2p</a> .....	13
Edward Edelson, <i>Gregor Mendel and the Roots of Genetics</i> (1999) .....	6
<i>Food: Our Favorite Subject</i> , Clif Bar, <a href="http://goo.gl/UKYA5n">http://goo.gl/UKYA5n</a> (last visited June 24, 2015) .....	11
<i>GMO Labeling Law in Vermont Could Be Thwarted by Federal Judge</i> , Inquisitr, Jan. 9, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/kLdm8F">http://goo.gl/kLdm8F</a> .....	32
<i>G-M-Over It</i> , Chipotle, <a href="https://goo.gl/mUt7Kj">https://goo.gl/mUt7Kj</a> (last visited June 24, 2015) .....	11
Gordon Dritschilo, <i>Shumlin: GMO Labeling Good, Bill Bad</i> , Rutland Herald, Mar. 5, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/BrNf08">http://goo.gl/BrNf08</a> .....	13
Henry I. Miller & Jeff Stier, <i>Mandatory Labeling of Genetically Engineered Foods Deserves A Warning Label Of Its Own</i> , Forbes, Oct. 9, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/GTRnZl">http://goo.gl/GTRnZl</a> .....	31
James E. McWilliams, <i>The Price of Your Right to Know</i> , Slate, May 20, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/SB5sXL">http://goo.gl/SB5sXL</a> .....	10
Joanna Rothkopf, <i>Vermont Now Requires GMO Labels, and the Change Is Tougher than It Sounds</i> , Bustle, Apr. 25, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/tmmMJT">http://goo.gl/tmmMJT</a> .....	32
Joel Achenbach, <i>Why Do So Many Reasonable People Doubt Science?</i> , Nat'l Geographic, Mar. 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/93sX3t">http://goo.gl/93sX3t</a> .....	10
Madeline Ostrander, <i>Can GMOs Help Feed a Hungry World?</i> , The Nation, Sept. 1, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/4kgDg2">http://goo.gl/4kgDg2</a> .....	10
<i>Non-GMO Shopping Guide</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/GI6jZO">http://goo.gl/GI6jZO</a> (last visited June 24, 2015) .....	11
<i>Our Non-GMO Standards</i> , Ben & Jerry's, <a href="http://goo.gl/ncUwpr">http://goo.gl/ncUwpr</a> (last visited June 24, 2015) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Pamela Ronald, <i>The Case for Engineering Our Food</i> (Mar. 2015), Ted Talk Tr. (posted May 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/FYvLJf">https://goo.gl/FYvLJf</a> .....	7, 10
<i>Quick Start Guide: How to Shop if You're Avoiding GMOs</i> , Whole Foods Market, <a href="http://goo.gl/Hn4omD">http://goo.gl/Hn4omD</a> (last visited June 24, 2015).....	11
<i>Rastafari Worship and Customs</i> , BBC, <a href="http://goo.gl/bCr7up">http://goo.gl/bCr7up</a> (last visited June 24, 2015) .....	41
Stephanie Strom, <i>U.S. Approves SunOpta System for Detecting Genetically Modified Crops</i> , N.Y. Times, May 15, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/HO35t1">http://goo.gl/HO35t1</a> .....	11
Steven Savage, <i>Why Would the USDA Get Involved in a 15th Century Method of Labeling?</i> , Forbes, May 28, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/lfzcLx">http://goo.gl/lfzcLx</a> .....	6
Ted D. Sheely, <i>Genetic Engineering Helps Plants Survive in Drought</i> , Sacramento Bee, June 6, 2015, <a href="http://goo.gl/Irnoou">http://goo.gl/Irnoou</a> .....	7
<i>Transgenic Plants for Food Security in the Context of Development</i> , PAS Study Week, Vatican City, 15-19 May 2009, <a href="http://goo.gl/eIt2QF">http://goo.gl/eIt2QF</a> .....	34
U.S. Trade Rep., <i>Executive Summary of the First U.S. Submission, EC— Measures Affecting the Approval and Marketing of Biotech Products</i> , WT/DS 291, 292 and 293 (Apr. 30, 2004), <a href="https://goo.gl/AaYwhP">https://goo.gl/AaYwhP</a> .....	9
<i>Verified Products</i> , Non-GMO Project, <a href="http://goo.gl/vag1Uh">http://goo.gl/vag1Uh</a> (last visited June 24, 2015) .....	11
<i>Vermont Passes Bill to Require Warning Labels for Genetically Modified Foods</i> , Guardian, Apr. 24, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/Lvzpcw">http://goo.gl/Lvzpcw</a> .....	32-33
<i>Vilsack Pokes at Major EU TTIP Red Lines at GMOs, Hormone Beef</i> , Inside U.S. Trade, June 19, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/wGONqN">http://goo.gl/wGONqN</a> .....	33
<i>Warning Labels for Safe Stuff</i> , Economist, Nov. 2, 2013, <a href="http://goo.gl/Ab0oaz">http://goo.gl/Ab0oaz</a> .....	33
Will Coggin, <i>Federal Standard Needed for GMOs</i> , The Hill, May 7, 2014, <a href="http://goo.gl/L5Ea00">http://goo.gl/L5Ea00</a> .....	32
